BEFORE THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION (LAFCO) COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:	Proceeding No. 1812 & 1814
KERN-TULARE WATER DISTRICT: SPHERE OF INFLUENCE AMENDMENT	NOTICE OF HEARING
AND DETACHMENT "AF"	(G. C. § 56661)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

- 1. The Executive Officer, of the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCo) County of Kern, has set the date, time, and place for a public hearing upon the proposal hereinabove entitled.
- 2. Regularly scheduled meeting: Wednesday the 16th day of August 2023, commencing at the hour of 5:15 p.m. of said day or as soon thereafter as the matter may conveniently be heard.

TO ATTEND IN-PERSON: KernCOG Conference Room

1401 19th St # 300 Bakersfield, CA 93301

TO ACCESS/PARTICIPATE IN THE COMMISSION MEETING BY VIDEO CONFERENCE/TELE-CONFERENCE PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING LINK:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89435778791?pwd=NEt6TjJ1YlNJd3gwaXlXRmovT0Ivdz09

Dial in Number (669) 900-6833 Webinar ID: 894 3577 8791 Passcode: 7161076

- 3. The reason (listed on the application) for the proposed change of organization is: Detachment of parcels, as shown on maps, from the Kern-Tulare Water District
- 4. As the responsible agency, LAFCo will be reviewing the environmental documentation provided by the lead agency.
- 5. The proposal area is generally located: Number of proposed areas (acres of each area) & (total acreage): 9 proposed areas (20. 00, 12. 05, 19. 94, 1. 05, 22. 69, 9.44, 20. 15, 20. 04, 60. 00 acres), (185. 4 total acres)
 - Parcel A Located in Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 27 East, in the County of Kern. APN: 051-132-18
 - Parcel B -Located in Section 29, Township 25 South, Range 27 East, in the County of Kern. APN: 051-140-07
 - Parcel C Located in Section 1, Township 26 South, Range 26 East, in the County of Kern. APN: 060-151-22
 - Parcel D Located in Section 3, Township 26 South, Range 2 7 East, in the County of Kern. APN: 060-271-01
 - Parcel E Located in Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 27 East, in the County of Kern. APNs: 060-410-02 & 060-410-11
 - Parcel F- Located in Section 1, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, in the County of Tulare. APN: 338-190-006
 - Parcel G -Located in Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, in the County of

BEFORE THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION (LAFCO) COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tulare. APN: 339-110-016

Parcel H -Located in Section 32, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, in the County of Tulare. APNs: 339-180-055 & 339-180-056

Parcel I - Located in Section 28, Township 24 South, Range 27 East, in the County of Tulare. APN: 339-140-001 (portion of)

- 6. Any owner of land within the territory, or any registered voter residing within the territory, may file a written protest for or against the proposal with the executive officer of the commission at any time prior to the conclusion of the hearing by the commission on the proposal.
- 7. This notice satisfies the requirement of Government Code § 56661 & 57025.

Complete details of this proposal are available, please inquire at <u>info@kernlafco.org</u> or call (661) 716-1076

Please send all correspondence to: Kern LAFCo

5300 Lennox Ave Suite 303 Bakersfield CA 93309